HAINES BOROUGH, ALASKA RESOLUTION No. 21-02-906 Adopted

A Resolution of the Haines Borough Assembly authorizing the Borough Manager to execute a contract with ADCOMM, LLC for Haines Borough Radio and Dispatch Technical Services (Task Order #4) for an amount not to exceed \$ 45,000.00

WHEREAS, in 2018 the Borough contracted with ADCOMM Engineering, LLC to provide oversite and assistance in upgrading emergency communications from the 26 Mile repeater; and

WHEREAS, in 2019 the Borough received a report from ADCOMM "Radio System Review Report" recommending several task items to fix the radio communications and improve interoperability between the remote areas of the community and Dispatch. The first phase of this is to repair and upgrade the 26 Mile Repeater; and

WHEREAS, in September 2020 the Borough received a grant from the State of Alaska Department of Homeland Security and Emergency Management for \$51,500 to begin the work to fix the line of sight issues for the 26 Mile Repeater; and

WHEREAS, ADCOMM has contracted to provide Radio and Dispatch Technical Services through Task Order #4 for \$45,000; and

WHEREAS, the Director of Public Facilities recommends ADCOMM be contracted to provide technical assistance for this project;

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED that the Haines Borough Assembly authorizes the Interim Manager to execute a construction contract with ADCOMM Engineering, LLC for Radio and Dispatch Technical Services for an amount not to exceed \$ 45,000.00.

Adopted by a duly-constituted quorum of the Haines Borough Assembly on this 23rd day of February, 2021.

Douglas Olerud, Mayor Attest: NES BORO CMC, Borough Clerk SEAL TOBER 1 2002 OFALP